
C-I 5 
I 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
A ! ! ! -  - 

333 West Ocean Boulevard a Long B e a c h ,  CA 90802 a (562) 570-6383 e FAX (562) 5nl-6012 

May 24,2005 

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
City of Long Beach 
California 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Authorize the City Manager to execute the First Amendment to Agreement No. 
28430 with Lim L? Nascimento Engineering Corporation, doing business as LAN 
Engineering, extending the term of the agreement to August 31, 2006. (Citywide) 

DISCUSSION 

On July 1, 2003, the City Council authorized an agreement with LAN Engineering, to 
provide engineering services for the preparation of a Storm Drain Assessment Study, 
Storm Drain Master Plan and a Geographic Information System (GIS) Based 
Management Program (Council letter attached). Council action authorized an 
agreement amount not to exceed $460,000 for a 2-year term. The agreement specified 
a 2-year term from September 1 ,  2003, through August 31, 2005. 

During the above-mentioned agreement term, the project completion was delayed 
several times, due to the need for additional research and GIS data inputting by the 
consultant. It is necessary to issue an amendment to extend the agreement term with 
LAN Engineering through August 31, 2006, with no increase in funding, in order to 
complete all project tasks. 

This matter was reviewed by Senior Deputy City Attorney Donna F. Gwin on May 4, 
2005, and Budget Management Officer David Wodynski on May 9,2005. 

TI MI N G C 0 N SI DE RAT1 0 N S 

City Council action on this matter is requested on May 24, 2005. An extension to this 
agreement will allow the completion of this project by LAN Engineering without 
interruption. 

FLEET SERVICES TRAFFIC 6 ADMINISTRATION, AIRPORT ENGINEERING 6 STREET ENVIRONMENTAL 
TRANSPORTATION 

333 W. Ocean Bhrd.. lb F 
Long Beach. CA 90802 Ph. (562) 570-2600 Long Beach. CA. 90802 Long Beach, CA 90806 Ph. (562) 570-5400 Long Beach, CA 9080: 

SERVICES 2600 Temple Avenue 
Long Beach, CA 90806 

Fax (562) 570-5414 

PLANNING 6 FACILITIES 4100 Danald Douglas Dr. MAINTENANCE 
333 W. Ocean Blvd., 9” Floor Long Beach. CA 90808 333 W. Ocean Blvd.. sh Floor 2929 E. Willow Street 

Ph. (562) 570-6331 Ph. (562) 570-6383 Fax (562) 570-2601 Ph. (562) 570-6634 Ph. (562) 570-2850 



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
May 24,2005 
Page 2 

FISCAL IMPACT 

There is no fiscal impact, as the amendment will only allow for an extension of term. 

SUGGESTED ACTION: 

Approve recommendation. 

Respectfully submitted, 

CHRISTINE F. ANDERSEN 
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

BM:RM:km 

Attach me nt 

APPROVED: 

f l  
GERALD R. MfLLER 
CITY MANAGER 

P\CL\LAN Engineering Corp.rev1 .doc 


